Introduction

Baselining

Enhanced Log Records for the
Agilent Medalist In-Circuit
Test System

Application Note

Have you ever wanted to easily track changes made to your Agilent Medalist
i3070 test program?

Enhanced Log Records is a set of tools on the Medalist i3070 board test
systems at software revision 7.10p that monitors and validates whether the
board directory contents have been modified, including the testplan in memory.
A report can be generated that includes the date and time that a file was
changed. This can help to easily identify what changes have been made to your
program.

Baselining is part of a methodology that tracks when the programming changes
occur and establishes markers when such changes have been approved.
Baselining is especially important during board test production runs as it tracks
and reports when and where files have been changed as boards are tested.
Such tracking capabilities help assure test confidence and quality by validating
that the tests released into production are continually monitored throughout the
manufacturing life cycle.

All board test object files under a board test directory are baselined. Baselining
records the filename, its CRC, and a timestamp in a custom database that
resides in the board directory. As a function of board test runtime, object files
are loaded as they are executed. At this time, the object files are cross-checked
with their baselined CRCs in the database. If there is a mismatch, an alert record
is generated. Also, the loaded testplan is cross-checked with its recorded CRC
when the testplan is run. Furthermore, the loaded filename is checked with its
recorded name and CRC when that program is run. This verifies that the loaded
testplan was not edited in memory and then run.

The standard data log record format is used as the alert record that a change
occurred. As part of the board start/board end log record, it reports general
quality control health — good and bad state information. It provides a level of
encryption within the data log content so that it is constantly changing and near
impossible to compromise. This encrypted record describes the file indicted from
the CRC mismatch.

By default, baselining is disabled on a board test directory. The article describes
how to enable and use the baseline feature.
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Procedure

Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

1. In BT Basic type ‘msi to the target
board directory that you want to
enable the enhanced log records
feature.

"o

Example: msi“demo-bd

2. Load board.

basic

Status:

zsi"demu-hd"

Hed Dct 18
Fri Jan 26
Fri Jan 26
Fri Har 4
Fri Har 4
Hed Dct 10
Hed Dct 10
Hon Har 7
Tue Aug 14
Tue Aug 14
Thu Jan 11
Thu Jan 11
Hed Dct 10
Sun Oct 21
Sun Det 21
Hed Dct 10
Hon Aug 13

2007
2007
2007
2005
2005
2007
2007
2005
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007

.2 36 Entries.

recall

edit

**BASE*™

Status:
uuad board

Hed Dct 16
Fri Jan 26
Fri Jan 26
Fri Har 4
Fri Har 4
Hed Oct 10
Hed Oct 10
Hon Har 7
Tue Aug 14
Tue Aug 14
Thu Jan 11
Thu Jan 11
Hed Oct 10
Sun Oct 21
Sun Oct 21
Hed Oct 10
Hon Aug 13

plus

2007
2007
2007
2005
2005
2007
2007
2005
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007

-z 36 Entries.

recall

edit

plus

089:49
11:23
11:23
16:21
16:27
089:50
03:50
14:01
16:56
11:44
17:06
17:07
10:02
22:00
22:00
10:07
17:29

recall

inus

17:23

recall

inus

11195
134
1699
1349
1472
18463
11729
3081
9496
549
18602
10613
11335
73370
19373
52901
150376

execute

11135
134
1699
1349
1472
18469
11729
3081
9496
549
18602
10613
11395
73370
19373
523061
150376

execute

j test

polarity
test
safequard

i safequard

shorts

j test

format

testjet
Test
testorder
basic

wirelist

j test

polarity

j test

safeguard

j safequard

shorts

j test

j format

testjet
Test
testorder
basic

wirelist

basic

basic 4092
pins.o
polarity
polarity.o
safequard
safequard.o
shorts
shorts.o
summary
testability.raw
testcoverage.rpt
testjet
testjet.o
testorder
testplan
testplan.diff
wirelist
wirelist.o

mark test pb

consult |gstats

store
line

basic 4092
pins.o
polarity
polarity.o
safequard
safequard.o
shorts
shorts.o
Summary
testability.raw
testcoverage.rpt
testjet
testjet.o
testorder
testplan
testplan.diff
wirelist
wirelist.o

test pb
consult [gstats

mark store

line




Procedure

Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

3. Generate a baseline record by
typing “baseline create on all”.

4. “Baseline create on all”
executing.

basic ﬁ:-Hffus?

Status:

baseline create on all .

basic 4092
Hed Oct 10 2007 093:43 11135 j test pins.o
Fri Jan 26 2007 11:23 134 ¢ polarity polarity
Fri Jan 26 2007 11:23 1699 j test polarity.o
Fri Har 4 2005 16:21 1349 safequard safeguard
Fri Har 4 2005 16:27 1472 j safequard safeguard.o
Hed Oct 10 2007 09:50 18469 shorts shorts
Hed Oct 10 2007 09:50 11729 j test shorts.o
Hon Har 7 2005 14:01 9081 summary
Tue Rug 14 2007 16:56 9436 format testability.raw
Tue flug 14 2007 11:44 549 testcoverage.rpt
Thu Jan 11 2007 17:06 18602 testjet testjet
Thu Jan 11 2007 17:07 10613 j test testjet.o
Hed Oct 10 2007 10:02 11395 testorder testorder
Sun Dct 21 2007 22:00 73370 basic testplan
Sun Oect 21 2007 22:00 19373 testplan.diff
Hed Oct 10 2007 10:07 52901 wirelist
Hon RAug 13 2007 17:29 150376 j wirelist wirelist.o

-: 36 Entries.

recall call |execute - pb store

plus inus consult |[gstats (line

**BASE*™

Status: Running...

baseline create on all
basic 4092
C:/Agilent_ICT/boards/apple-eye/demo=bd/HorstProbeReport/
C:/Agilent_ICT/boards/apple=-eye/demo=hd/
File "analog/temp/cl85" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/temp/cl105.0" new revision: 1 base: I
File "analog/.discharge” new revisio 1 base: 1
File "analog/.discharge.o” new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/.discharge~" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl@1" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl101.0" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl101~" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl102” new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/c103” new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/c103.0" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl104” new revision: 1 base: I
File "analog/cl185" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl105.0" new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl106” new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl®7” new revision: 1 base: 1
File "analog/cl108" new revision: 1 base: 1

recall |recall |execute mark test pb store

plus inus consult |[gstats (line



Procedure
Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

5. At the end of baseline creation,
you will be asked for an
administrator password.

*“*BASE**

Status:

baseline create on all

basic 4892
Enter a password for Administrator has unrestricted access to database:

administrator. New Passwd:
Reenter Passwd:[]

Note: Remember your
administrator password.

recall |recall |execute mark Test pb store
edit plus inus consult |gstats |line

6. After creating administrator
password a proxy password is
needed.

*“*BASE**

Status:

baseline create on all

basic 4892
Note: Remember your proxy Proxy user is authorized to make baseline changes only:

password. New Passwd:
Reenter Passwd:[]

recall |recall |execute rnark Test pb store

edit plus inus consult |gstats |line




Procedure
Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

7. Enter a passphrase which will be wpASE
encrypted in the log records. I

baseline create on all

Note: Remember the passphrase. basic 4092

Select a passphrase to be encrypted with the log records:

New Passwd:[]

8. Logout and the baseline will be
saved.

**BASE**

Status: 588 [Illegal statement.

baseline logout I
basic 4892
Select a passphrase to be encrypted with the log records:

New Passwd:
Reenter Passwd:
Baseline Database Saved.




Procedure

Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

9. Execute “baseline verify on all”
and it shows “all CRCs Verified
which indicates that there are no
changes in the board directory at
this time.

10. Open an analog test.

**BASE**

Status:

Easeline verify on all

basic 4092
All CRCs Verified.

recall |recall [|execute mark test pb

edit plus inus consult |gstats

**BASE**

Status: 128 lines in workspace.

flet"analog/r102"
analog 4092
Igg! connect g to "3_3¥" 1 1
resistor 487k, 1.37, 1.17, re4, wh, ar200m
I "r102" test.
I DUT: nominal 4.7k, plus tol 1.00 %, minus tol 1.00 %
I DUT: high 4.747k, low 4.653k
! TEST: high limit 4.765k, low limit 4.645k
I Tolerance Hultiplier 1.00
I Remote Sensing is Allowed

recall |recall [|execute mark test pb store

edit plus inus consult |gstats |line



Procedure

Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

11. Change the value of the resistor
from 4.7 k to 3.7 k.

12. Re-save and compile
“analog/r102".

**BASE**

Status: 128 lines in workspace.

re-savel

analog 4032
Igg! connect g to "3_3V" I 1

resistor K.7k, 1.37, 1.17, re4, wb, ar200m

1 "r102" test.

I DUT: nominal 4.7k, plus tol 1.00 Z, minus tol 1.00 Z
I DUT: high 4.747k, low 4.653k

I TEST: high limit 4.765k, low limit 4.645k

I Tolerance Multiplier 1.00

| Remote Sensing is Allowed

"*BASE*™™

Status:

Bompile"analog/r102"

analog 4092
analog/r102 - OBJECT PRODUCED

recall |recall [|execute rrrark test pb store

edit plus inus consult |qstats [line



Procedure

Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

13. Check if the changes are captured
by typing “baseline verify on
all”. The changes are captured
showing changes on two files:

o "analog/R102"
o "analog/R102.0"

The date/time they were changed
was also captured.

14. To update the baseline, type
a baseline login and login as
administrator or proxy.

**BASE**

Status:

[Baseline verify on all

Divectory: C:/Agilent_ICT/boards/apple-eye/demo-hd
Host: a0062102. sgp. agilent.com

At Baseline: 1

Created: Fri Dct 26 12:39:28 2007

Created By: Initial

Found: 2 CRC match errors out of 961 files

File: analog/r102
Revision: 1 Created at Baseline: 1
CRC: 0x70cBa3d5 Date: 050303110408 Size: 4337
On Disk:
CRC: ©x48b20d27 Date: 071026124829 Size: 4937
File: analog/r102.0
Revision: 1 Created at Baseline: 1
CRC: 0x37e47f Date: 070813174529 Size: 2241
On Disk:
CRC: ©Ox98cbba44 Date: 071026124839 Size: 2241
Report Log written to “BaselineReport.txt”

**BASE**

Status:

baseline login
Loginzproxy

Passuwd: |}

analog 4032

basic 4032

A=




Procedure
Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

15. Do a “baseline update”. This will e
update the baseline on all the files e
that have changed.

[Baseline update on all

basic 4032
File "analog/r102" new revision: 2 base: 2
File "analog/r102.0" new rvevision: 2 base: 2

16. Save the baseline updating. T TER

Status:

[Baseline save
basic 4032
File "analog/r102" new revision: 2 base: 2
File "analog/r102.0" new rvevision: 2 base: 2
Baseline Database Saved.




Procedure
Step by step procedures to enable the enhanced log records in a board directory

17. Baseline verify on all confirms the B —
update on baseline and there are s
no files reported.

[Haseline verify on all

basic 4032
File "analog/r102" new revision: 2 base: 2
File "analog/r102.0" new revision: 2 base: 2
Baseline Database Saved.

All CRCs Verified.

COﬂCIUSiOﬂ Now, when a test program change is detected during production, a log record
is generated detailing this change event so that the change can be properly
reviewed. Using a change control process, such an event may either be
accepted or corrective action may be taken.
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